In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O

insolvency {England &
Notice of administrator's progress report

Wales) Rules 2016.

Companies House

WAL

14/09/2017 #184
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number 10_ F’?WGE’TW

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full i Carrington Carr Group Services Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) \ Matthew James

Surname ’ Cowlishaw

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl Four Brindleyplace

Street g Birmingham

Post town ’ B1 2HZ

County/Region ‘

Postcode BEEREEEE

Country

Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s) Christopher James © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Sumame Farrington another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber‘ Four Brindleyplace 8 Other administrator

Use this section te tell us about

Street ’ Birmingham another administrator.
|

Post town | B1 2HZ

County/Region

e | [ [T I L1

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
ol B3 Pfofil7
ol B l2fof1ls

Progress report

{ attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




LT0T 4oqw=dss €1

-uonenbad 324l 4o (T)E eIy Wl paulyap se sbulpasaosd ulew ay3 aJe asay) pue ssidde go0z/9+ET ON (D3) uone|nbay (pBunoc)

‘AlleJaAas pue A;juiol wayi Jo Jayle Ag suamod pue s31Inp ‘suciipuny (e 3no Adied 03 pasioyine
242 A3U3 3243 WUJUO0D SJI0JBSILIUPY JUIOL 34T “(, 10V SUl.) ‘(Papuswe se) gg6T 19V ADUSAIOSUT 943} Jo 19 3INPaUds 4o (Z)00T ydesbesed jo sesodind ay3 104

'sa|epM pue pue|bug W SIULIUNOIDY PaJapiey)d Jo a3niiisul syl AQ Ssiauoiyildeld AdUaAjosu]
SB 108 0] MM Syl Ul pasuadl| aJde (,9331012d,) d11 2102Q JO SJBUONIIDRI4 ADUDAJOSU] pasusoll ||¥ Aljigel |euostad noyym 30esjuod pue Auedwo)
23Ul JO siuabe se 1oe SI0IRISIUILIPY JUIOL BYL "SJ0JBJISIUILUPY JUIof @yl AQ pebeuew aue Auedwo) 3y} jo Apadosd pue ssauisng ‘sdieje syl "STOZ 134000
67 U0 sauedulon ayl 4O SJ0IRASIUIWIPY Juof pajutodde Suam (,SI01BAISIUILLPY JUIOf 3Yl,) MBUSI|MOD Sawel mayjew pue uoibulled sawer Jaydoisuyd

| "(.,S3INY 3Y31,) 910T s3INy
(sajep g pue|bug) AJUSAJOSUT 343 JO DAISNPUI 98T 03 Z'8T S9|Ny 03 jJuensand
/102 3IsnBny 8z 01 Z10Z UdJe T powad ay3 40) S1031paJtd 03 Hodad ssauboud

(,Seluedwo) sy, 18y1abo3)

L6st6690
(uoneJysiulwipy ui yyog)
e e (,,WWD..) payiwi] sid13e Aduop J2wnsuo)

e eoneseounos (,$DID..) PaWI] S3JIAIBS dnodp Lie) uorbulriie)

‘931019 Q



Contents
Key messages
Progress of the administrations

Information for creditors

Remuneration and expenses

© 2017 Deloitte LLP | CCGS & CMM {Both in Administration) | 13 September 2017




£107 42quiaidag £1 | (UBHRASIUNLDY Ul yiod) WIWD 8 SO0 | 411 8Wjsa /107 @

sobessawl A9y @




Key messages

Joint Administrators
of the Companies
Christopher James Farrington
Matthew James Cowlishaw
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham

Bl 2HZ

Contact details

Email: marowe@delpitte.co.uk
Webhsite:

www .deioitte.com/uk/carringtonca

rrgroup
Tel: 0121 695 5321

Purpose of « The purpose of the administrations was to achieve a better result for the creditors of the
administrations Companies as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the
Companies.

+  We have continued to recover debtor balances, under agreed payment plans, from the major
debtors of the Companies. Payments of £15,000 and £25,000 have been received in CCGS &
CMM respectively during the period.

Progress of
administrations

» The basis of our remuneration has been fixed as a set amount in CCGS of £80,000 and in
CMM of £100,000.

» Third party costs of £12 have been incurred in CMM in the report period which is in line with
our initial estimate. Please refer to page 11 for further details.

Outstanding » Finalise the debtor realisations for the Companies.
matters + Distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Companies.
» (Case closure.

« Based on current information, the Joint Administrators anticipate the following outcome for
each category of creditor:

Dividend
prospects

+ Secured creditors - there are no secured creditors in either CCGS or CMM.

» Preferential creditors - there are no preferential creditors as the Companies had no
empioyees at appointment.

» Unsecured creditors - it is anticipated that there may be a small distribution to the
unsecured creditors in bath CCGS and CMM,

» The administrations were extended by the Court on 1 September 2017 and will now end on or
before 31 March 2019.

Extension to
administration
periods

© 2017 Deloitte LLP | CCGS & CMM (Both in Administration) | 13 September 2017 3



£107 J9quwidas €1 | (uonensiuwpy Ul uiog) WWD 8 S923 | 4711 2Rioeg 2107 o

sjuawAed pue sydi=day

Alewwing

suoljeJjsiuiupe ayjl Jo ssa1b0.4d @




Progress of the
administrations

Summary

Progress of the administrations
Work done

Asset realisations

CCGS

During the period since cur last report we have received
a further £15,000 under the agreed payment plan with
the major debtor, which is an inter-company receivable,
The remaining recoverabie balance, amounting to
£57,500, should be collected by September 2018.

CMM

During the period since our last report we have received
a further £25,000 under the agreed payment pian with
the major debtor, which is an inter-company receivable.
The remaining recoverable baiance, amounting to
£57,500, should be collected by September 2018.

Creditors

Neither campany has an extensive creditor list and
there has been limited correspondence from creditors of
either company.

Statutory tasks

During the period we have carried cut the following
tasks which primarily relate to fulfiiment of statutory
and compliance obligations and other tasks of an
administrative nature:

» case management;

« statutory repeorting;

« correspondence with debtors and craditors;
« Case reviews; and

» cashiering functions.

These tasks are a necessary part of the engagement but
do not generate any direct financial benefit for
creditors.

Investigations

As previously reported, we complied with our statutory
duty to report on the conduct of the Companies’
directors to the Insolvency Service and have not been
requested to provide any further information or been
advised of any further action required.

If you have any information that you feel should be
brought to our attention, ptease contact us in writing
using the contact details on Page 3 above.

Cost of the work done during the report period

The costs and expenses incurred during the report
period are detailed below. Overall, we dc not anticipate
that the total costs and expenses will exceed the
estimates provided in our proposals.

Legal Costs - costs incurred during the reporting
period total £3,500 (plus disbursements) for each
company by Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP for dealing
with the extensions to the administration periods. All
payments are shown in the receipts and payments
accounts shown on page 6.

Our remuneration and expenses - further
information on these cosis are provided on page 10.

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed in
detail befere payment is approved.

© 2017 Deloitte LLP | CCGS & CMM ({Bath i Administration) | 13 September 2017

5



9 £10Z Jequendas €1 | (uonensiwiwpy ul Wiog) WWD B S92 | 411 81u013Q £10Z @ . @ @

'954N0d @@@

B3NP U] SWIOISND ' 9NUSASY IWH 03 404 PRILN0IIL 3 ||IM PUB S[QEISA0ISL SI UdIUM ‘[ \FA JO 19U SJB UMOYS SWINS ||¥ °E

"Spuny
Axied paiyy aq Aew 3ng sjunodde saiuedulo?) 9y} WO PaI3JSURL] USaq SABY SIUNOIIE a5uadsns Ul pjay SSIUOW ‘2

‘SWIOISND) 8 NUaAY WH 01 404 paiuncoioe
3q (|IM P3AI2I2I 1S3431U1 UO Xe] uoIRlodloD PsIeInoSSe By 'SIUNOI3e Yueq Buliesq 1S841U) Ul PIBY 8Je Spuny iy T

sjunosoe sjuawied pue sidiaoal 03 sajonN

Jusujutodde J4no Jo alep Y3 ao2UlS SUOIIIBSURI] {|e pue £T0Z 1snBny 87 01 /107 YdJeW T woly pouad
3U3 Buunp suolesSIUILLPE DU} Ul SUOIDESUR} BUY Buljieiap ‘aaoqe papiaodd aue sjunoxe sjuawied pue sydieaay

PZI TP puey ui asueeg
615'vE 1 2/¥ wa.und g1 buizeoy —SobET
5059 £ JlqEABISY LVA puey w asuejeg
:J0 dn apey vIC0T T /v uaaund gr buizeolq
m——cc o'c
[ZA53 (ZZ0'E) asuejeq tt € BQeAISO3Y LYA
:jo dn apew
S0'66 BTO'EE
<8 Busipaape Alojnjeis BOPEL (vot) aduejeg
vLT'E SUBWBSINGS|p pPUe S334 [efian
¥S6 4 sesusdxe |, SI03RISILILIPY 961'9r Z9T°'ST
ze8’s8 910'EE $39) ,SJ01RNISIUNLPY [£T4 Buisiuaape Aloinels
sjuawAied SEP'0T SIUBLIISINGSIP pue $33) Ieba
80100T S00°DF 76152 s1daoea (2301 mwm_mm ) mumcmmww _Mwegﬂw_“ﬁud‘
4 Z unNoxMe asusdsnsg L9151 4 /510928031 A>n<
=149 5 I5a.133ut jueyq SjusLuned
BEE spungal Alpunsg - -
J £09°6S £00°ST 9 s3diadad ejol
pog'sT #3128 3990 PEE LYA - 5 veq 3¢ usen
Tr60E r6I'8Z suieq 38 ysed et u._: A 4 .
105°81 WABIRS UOISSRWIOD Bupdl 7 punjal AIpUns
. . £ 153421ul yueq
68€°CL g PIIbIr $103G9 , ,
000°0¢ 1920 005'65 000'ST §89°9IT 510193Q
066 S91es diaaa
s1dioay SR sjuswAed
aep ol poLsd  S9ION SINBA YOS U ue muﬂ_wumﬂ_
°jep o} polSd  S3ION SONiBA YOS H
£10Z 35nBny 87 03 §T0T 424010 67 £10Z 1SNy §Z 0} ST0Z 4290100 6Z suoneJjsiuiuipe

junodie syuswied pue s3diadal siojensILRUPY JuIof junoose sjuswAed pue s3djanad 510184SILURMPY JUICL

WD $932 91 Jo ssaJtbouad




@ Information for creditors

Qutcome

& 2017 Deloitte LLP | CCGS & CMM (Both in Administration) | 12 September 2017




8

£T0Z Jequiaidag €1 | (uonelsiMILIPY Wi WRog) WIWD 8 S9JD | 411 @00a L107 @

'SUGCIIeISIUIWIPe B3 WOy
aIncy Jxa ;endosdde 1sol 3yl 3q ||IM UCIIN|OSSIP JeL)
JBPISUOD BM ‘SJojIpaJD paJndasun ssiuedwod syj 03
uo|Inqsip Aue Buimo(|oy ‘s|esodold ino Ul pe|leIBp SY
ux3

"6T10Z YalelW TE a40jaq 10

UO pUS MOU [|IM SUOIRLIS|UILIPY Byl "suollensiuiupy
3] Ul SI0}ipaJd pPaIn3asun ayy o3 spuny a3nquUisIp

0] SI01BLISILIWPY JUIOL SY) pamo||e os|e JapJo sy} pue
syuow QT Jo poldad e 10} /107 18qUISIdes T U0 UNoD
Byl Ag psjuelb sem yoiym SUOIJRIISILILPY 9S3Y] JO Ujoqg
puajxs 03 unoD o} uonedldde ue apew am WWD pue
$5D0) Ul suolles||ead 103qsp su3 8lo1dwod 03 Japdo ul

UOI3RIISIUILUPE 2L} 0F SUCISLUIIXT

"BMOY
216bey Jo uopjuslie ayy 104 paxJdew ‘s abed uo ssalppe
341 01 1U3s 3q PINOYS Udiym pue ajsgam UOneJIIsiuiwpe
31 U0 B|QBJIBAER S| UdIym WO 1g9p JO jooud

e Buia|dwon Ag sn 03 SWIRR 11843 JWwgns 0} pallaull sJe
000 TF URY] SJ0W JO SWIBID YHM SI0]|PaLd palndasun

000’13 ueyy
aloW JO S1G9p YHM SI0Jpald - ssadold sune)

"JUNOWIE 1994403 3y Jo Sn AJaou 03 Ajunjoddo ue
yum papiaodd ag ||im noA junowse eyl yum aalbesip noA
JI 'sdieyje JO JUaWBIE]}S/SpL0dal s,Auedulo) BU3 Ul umoys

UNOWE U3 Ul pRRIWIPR 39 |Im WIR2 Jnoj 'sasodand
PUSPIAIR 104 B|GRIIBAR SWO033Q SPUNY JI NOA AJII0U (1M DM

‘uanlb

3q ISNUW WiepR Jo Joold ased yaiym ui a1npadold uolspap
fJay3c Aue 10 'uoISIDap SIYY Ui 310A 03 LSIM NOA SSajun
‘s3] 40 000’ TF S! PaMO aJe noA Junouwle ayj Ji sasodund
PUDPIAID 10} 3g3p IN0A 2A01d 0] paau 10U Op NOA

SS9

10 000’‘TF JO S102p Y}im SJ0]Ipald - ssadxoud suep)

‘WIND PUE SO0 4O SIOUPRJID padndasun ayj o) pled
3Q 0] PUSPIAIP |{BLUS e D|qeua 0] Pasi|ead 3q ||Im spuny
uspIYNs 14yl pajedioiue s ‘sueld uswAed pasiasl
a3} 23)39|dwod s101gap Auedlwlos-1ajul ay) J1ey) paplacld

SJ10}PaID PaINIISUN

'sased asay) 0] Aidde Jou op suoisiactd Hed pagliosald
au] ‘sebieyd Bueoy yum sio)padd paUanlas ou alay] sy

Hed paquisaid

‘sauedwon ayy
4O J3UYID Ul S10UPaID |Briuatajald umouy Ou die SJaYL

S10}1pald jeijuaIaRid
"5J0}IPaJD PaJndas Aue aaey WIWD 40U SO 49YHeN
S10}IPa19 Paindasg

®6

DO@

aWo3IN0
S10}1paJd
10} uonew.JIojur



@ Remuneration and expenses

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

© 2017 Deloitte LLP | CCGS & CMM {Both in Administration} | 13 September 2017




(11

2102 Jequiandas g1 | (LORELSILIWPY U1 Ylo8) WWD % $922 | dT1 211030 £10Z @

7£8'88 910'¢cE WWD
/9T1'S€E L9T'ST SHID

ajep ol poLiad

:smojjo) se ‘g abed uo
sjunoocoe sjualuAed pue sydiacad ayl up umoys se ‘Jodal
sIy3 Jo pouad ayj Bulnp uojjRJaUNWAS] UMEBIP BABY 2M

"AjaAndadsal uoaJayl LVA snid 000‘00TF PUR 000087
4O SJUNOLUR J9S SE 23BP JRYI U0 PIBY SJ0NPaLd JO
sBuijeaw je sioypatd ayl} AqQ 9107 Alenuer Zz Uo paxy
SEM WD PUB SOOI Ul UCHEIBUNLWIL UNO JO SISBQ YL

uoneJsounidad JO siseg

1500 Ou I8 NOA 0} papiacad aq (Im sIU} pue Hodad
sIy3 jo T abed uc ssauppe ayj 1B sn 03 Huilum Ul 3senbau
ANoA puas aseald ‘Adod Jaded e suinbad noA pinoys

MGJBIIE5UOIBUIIEs /)R WG 9 1I0[op MMM
1e peojumop
10} 3|qE[IBAR S|, UOEID2UNWSY 0] 3pIND ,SJ01PaJD V.,

uUOIJEIBUNLLDI ,SI0JRIISIUIUPY

®06

®e@
OO

uoneJlaunwial
,SJ03ensiuiwpy Juiof

sasuadx?
pue uoneldunwWay



Remuneration and
expenses

Detailed information

Category 1
Disbursements

A0
© 0
@ o

Disbursements

Qur disbursements to date are in line with estimates
provided in the proposats and are summarised below:

Category 1 Disbursements

These are payments made by us direct to third parties
and for which no approval is required.

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs and expenses initially paid by us and
which are not generally made to a third party, for
exampie, reimbursement to staff engaged on the case
for their mileage costs. These may also include shared
or aliocated costs,

Specific approval is required before these costs and
expenses can to be drawn from the administration
estate and was given by creditors on 22 January 2016.

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage
rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at the tiine when the
mileage is incurred.

Details of all dishursements are given below and from
which it can be seen that we have not recovered our
disbursements in full.

Category 1 Disbursements

CCGS Paid
£ E
Bordereau 230 230 230 230
Courts Adwertising 85 85 170 170
Stationery and courier 8 8 66 68
Records storage - - 42 36
N 3 508 502

Estimated Future Category 1 expenses

Courts Advertising 85 85
Records storage 50 20

135 . 105
Total estimated expenses 365 613

Category 2 expenses incurred

Mileage 19 19 38 38
Website set up 72 - 500 500
Total expenses 91 19 538 538

CMM has paid the Courts advertising costs and website
costs for the group but witl be reimbursed by CCGS in
due course for its share of the costs. Unfortunately
there were insufficient realisations in the other
companies to settie these costs.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at teast 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with leave of the Court) may, in writing,
request us to provide additional information regarding
remuneration or expenses to that aiready supplied
within this report. Such requests must be made within
21 days of receipi of this report, in accerdance with
Rule 2.47(1)(fa} and 2.48A of the Rules.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or
expenses

Any secured creditar or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with leave of the Court) may apply to the
Court for one or mare orders (in accordance with Rule
2.109(4) of the Rules}, reducing the amount or the
basis of remuneration which we are entitled to charge
or otherwise challenging same or all of the expenses
incurred.

Such applicatipns must be made within e¢ight weeks of
receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report
detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being
camplained of, in accordance with Rule 2.10S of the
Rules.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb
remuneration or expenses approved or deemed to be
approved under prior progress reports.

€ 2017 Deloitte LLP | CCGS & CMM (Both in Administration] { 13 September 2017 11



"PaaIpsal SYYBu ||y 'd7 BNI013Q LT0Z O

SUA J2GUIBW JO YJOMI2U |eqo|b N0 JNoge 40W wiel| 0] INONE/AUCI II]IC[aD MMM 235 BSED|d 'SIUBID 0] S2DIAISS
aplaodd 30U ©p dT71 IMN S1I0I3Q pue 1L1g 'SsNnu2 Juapuadspul pue aleledss Ajjeba| aJde swdly Jagquwaw s31 Jo yaea pue 111 (,14L1d,) djueienb
Aq pajnuiy Auedwos jeald YN e ‘payllui NSJBWYOL 3YdNCL 81310120 JO WUl 1aquuawl B ‘477 IMN 23H012Q Jo sieijiye waepbury pajiun ay3 st 411 @Rieea

‘wopbuiy pauun ‘Zag ¥yO3 ucpuoT ‘aienbg @adlg
M3N Z 1B 32140 patalsibal s11 pue §/9£0£D0 Jaquinu pausisiBad yum sajep pue pueibug u paisisibas diyssaunied Ayj(lgey pauwi| e sl 4711 21310|9Q

"90jeg



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B_Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have ta give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Lontact hame

Maggie Rowe

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Lompany name

Deloitte LLP

|

Address

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham

Post town,

B12HZ

CountyfRegion

Pastcode

Country

DX

Telephone

+44 121 632 6000

n_Checinst

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

(1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬁr’ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ’i ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
ar email enquiries@companieshouse,gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




